identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do
not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to
our attention that causes us to believe that
the condensed consolidated set of financial
statements in the interim report for the
six months ended 30 June 2013 is not
prepared, in all material respects, in
accordance with International Accounting
Standard 34 as adopted by the European
Union and the Disclosure and Transparency
Rules of the United Kingdom’s Financial
Conduct Authority.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants
London
16 August 2013

06
Clarkson PLC  Interim Report 2013

	 Our business

	 Our accounts

	 Shareholder information

Independent review report to Clarkson plc

016784_Clarksons_interim_Cov-p16_v6.indd   6 21/08/2013   12:51

2013
2012

(restated)

Notes

Before
exceptional

item and
acquisition

costs
£m*

Exceptional
item

(note 4)
£m*

Acquisition
costs

(note 5)
£m*

After
exceptional

item and
acquisition

costs
£m*

Before
exceptional

item and
acquisition

costs
£m*

Exceptional
item

(note 4)
£m*

Acquisition
costs

(note 5)
£m*

After
exceptional

item and
acquisition

costs
£m*

Revenue 3 89.1 – – 89.1 88.0 – – 88.0
Cost of sales (2.4) – – (2.4) (2.8) – – (2.8)
Trading profit 86.7 – – 86.7 85.2 – – 85.2
Other income 4 – – – – – 4.5 – 4.5
Administrative expenses (76.1) (1.0) (0.8) (77.9) (75.0) – (0.8) (75.8)
Operating profit 3 10.6 (1.0) (0.8) 8.8 10.2 4.5 (0.8) 13.9
Finance revenue 0.4 – – 0.4 0.7 – – 0.7
Finance costs – pensions (0.2) – – (0.2) (0.1) – – (0.1)
Profit before taxation 10.8 (1.0) (0.8) 9.0 10.8 4.5 (0.8) 14.5
Taxation 6 (3.0) – 0.1 (2.9) (3.6) (1.1) 0.1 (4.6)
Profit for the period 7.8 (1.0) (0.7) 6.1 7.2 3.4 (0.7) 9.9
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 7.8 (1.0) (0.7) 6.1 7.2 3.4 (0.7) 9.9

Earnings per share
Basic 7 41.8p 32.7p 39.2p 53.3p
Diluted 7 41.2p 32.2p 38.8p 52.9p

*Unaudited
Restated. Refer to note 2

2013
£m*

2012
(restated)

£m*

Profit for the period 6.1 9.9
Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Actuarial gain/(loss) on employee benefit schemes – net of tax 4.5 (4.1)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss: